City of Austin et

Recommendation for Action

File #: 21-2604, Agenda Item #: 29. 8/26/2021

Posting Language

Authorize negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 11 to an agreement with African American Youth
Harvest Foundation to provide increased access to resources that promote self-sufficiency for youth and
families to add one nine-month extension option beginning October 1, 2021, in an amount not to exceed

$62,521, for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $631,798.

Lead Department
Austin Public Health.

Fiscal Note
Funding in the amount of $62,521 is available in the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Austin Public Health Department
Operating Budget.

Prior Council Action:

August 27, 2020 - City Council authorized negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 9 to the agreement
with African American Youth Harvest Foundation for the provision of youth development conferences, adding
one 12-month extension option beginning October 1, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $83,362, for a total
agreement amount not to exceed $569,277, on an 11-0 vote.

August 8, 2019 - City Council authorized negotiation and execution of Amendment No. 8 to the agreement with
African American Youth Harvest Foundation for the provision of youth development conferences, adding one
12-month extension option beginning October 1, 2019 in amount not to exceed $83,362, for a total agreement
amount not to exceed $485,915, on an 11-0 vote.

August 7, 2014 - City Council authorized negotiation and execution of a contract with African American Youth
Harvest Foundation, to hold a series of African American Youth Conferences at selected Austin Independent
School District middle and high schools for a 12-month term beginning on October 1, 2014 and ending on
September 30, 2015, in an amount not to exceed $75,000, with four 12-month renewal options, each in an
amount not to exceed $75,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $375,000, on a 7-0 vote.

For More Information:

Adrienne Sturrup, Interim Director, 512-972-5167; Laura LaFuente, Interim Assistant Director, Health Equity
and Community Engagement Division, (512) 972-5077; Natasha Ponczek Shoemake, Interim Community and
Family Support Unit Manager, 512-972-5027; Ruth Dalrymple, Acting Agenda Coordinator, 972-5024.

Additional Backup Information:

This action will authorize Austin Public Health to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 11 to an agreement
with African American Youth Harvest Foundation to support youth and families in overcoming barriers
including economic, educational, and relational issues by providing increased access to resources that
promote self-sufficiency for both the individual and community at large. Since Youth Issue Area funding will be
competed in Fiscal Year 2021-2022, the extension option will be one nine-month term, beginning October 1,

City of Austin Page 1 of 2 Printed on 8/13/2021

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-2604, Agenda Item #: 29. 8/26/2021

2021, in an amount not to exceed $62,521, for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $631,798.

Amendment No. 10 was a no-cost amendment that modified program exhibits for the period of October 1, 2020
to September 30, 2021.

Amendment No. 9 exercised the sixth extension option in the amount of $83,362 for the period of October 1,
2020 to September 30, 2021.

Amendment No. 8 exercised the fifth extension option in the amount of $83,362 for the period of October 1,
2019 to September 30, 2020.

Amendment No. 7 exercised the fourth extension option in the amount of $83,362 for the period of October 1,
2018 to September 30, 2019.

Amendment No. 6 modified contract exhibits and added $2,033 to the base agreement and each remaining
extension option.

Amendment No. 5 exercised the third extension option in the amount of $81,329 for the period of October 1,
2017 to September 30, 2018.

Amendment No. 4 modified contract exhibits and added $1,829 to the base agreement and each remaining
extension option.

Amendment No. 3 exercised the second extension option in the amount of $79,500 for the period of October 1,
2016 to September 30, 2017.

Amendment No. 2 modified contract exhibits and added $4,500 to the base agreement and each remaining
extension option.

Amendment No. 1 exercised the first extension option in the amount of $75,000 for the period of October 1,
2015 to September 30, 2016.

The original agreement with African American Youth Harvest Foundation, was authorized to hold a series of
African American Youth Conferences at selected Austin Independent School District middle and high schools
during the 2014-2015 school year for a 12-month term beginning on October 1, 2014 and ending on
September 30, 2015, in an amount not to exceed $75,000, with four 12-month renewal options, each in an
amount not to exceed $75,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $375,000.

Strategic Outcome(s):
Health and Environment.

City of Austin Page 2 of 2 Printed on 8/13/2021

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

